
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
N/S Westchester Ave, 125' W 
centerline of Hollow Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
1 st Election District 
1 st Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(2602 Westchester A venue) 


CASE NO. 02-499-A 
* 
Leslie K. & Sean S. Wray 

Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 


FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance 

filed by Leslie K. and Sean S. Wray, legal owners, of that property known as 2602 Westchester 

Avenue in the western area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek relief from Sections 

IB02.3.C.l and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an open 

projection (deck) with a rear yard setback of 13.5 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1, the plat 

to accompany the Petition for Variance. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered 

based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)( 1) of 

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file 

to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare 

of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 
o 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 



Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested . 

variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 6 fA day of June, 2002, that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 301.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an open projection (deck) with a rear 

yard setback of 13.5 ft. in lieu ofthe required 30 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, 

to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1) 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK:raj 

:J 
u.. 



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

June 6,2002 

Mr. & Mrs. Sean S. Wray 
2602 Westchester Avenue 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 02-499-A 
Property: 2602 Westchester Avenue 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wray: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The 
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed 
Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised 
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional 
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 
410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:raj 
. Enclosure 

~~ Census 2000 ~~ For You, For Baltimore County ~~ Census 2000 

~ Prinled ""th Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us'CO on Recycled Paper 
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Petition for Adntinistrative Variance 

to tbe Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

for the property located at 2lt6'2- GUtSbfv~~ A-ue., 
which is presently zoned __=-:....:~.L=-___l>.~

This Petition shall be fil~d wit.h the .Department of Pe~its .and D~velopment Man.aQement. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which IS described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) fl3 () ~ . 3 . c../ AND /3 0 I . i (3 cZR. 

/0 penYl/':.J- an 0PS(I) p ,.. o/ecft'o" G::!e-ck.) wt'J.A C( r'e,or yq,-ol 

S~Ctck cfJ 13 ~ S;:' (f') I'rev CJtJ Me I'effVfyed 30~ 


of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, thatllwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

SeCLt1 S W(fJ
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Narne - Type or Print 

Telephone No. 

State Zip Code 

Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
, that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearir.q, advertised, as required by the zoroing 

of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By -::::r'RF Date 5-7-0-2­
,. ­
~__O - O .Q....Estimated Posting Date __J-a..,__________ 



I 

bdaYit i~Support ofAdmini~trative Variance 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the ·information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at t 601. 'R'3hdus-kt- ~ . 
Address 

tlheutf 
State 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

As Baltimore County single-family homeowners we .. 
larger deck off the rear of our home Th :~ attem~tmg to Improve our property by adding a 
livable. It wilI also fit into the ~tegri~ of ~:~opos~ etk WIll make our property more enjoyable and 
it. orne s sty e, and a professional woodworker will construct 

Our property is in an older community where the ro e I 
pass very close to many houses Currently p p rty ots are configured in unique shapes and roads 
property boundary line. Many n~ighbors and ~:nr;~:a~~;:::iOf our house is less tha.n 30 feet from our 
rear p~rches, etc.), which are also less than 30 feet fr~m their b ghbors ha.ve struc~es (I.e., concrete patios, 
house IS about six feet from Westchester Avenue Oth h oundary lines. IncIdentally, the front of our 

. er Ouses are even closer to the road than our house. 

Finally, our request from Baltimore County is to ant us a . . 

rear of our property that will enhance the quality ~ our hom:~rung varIance to construct a larger deck in the 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. ~ • 

s~'4 ~~~--ure 
~rJ ~ . Wrt1.j/ t<. 

Name - Type or Print 7 Na"...m:::-e ~ p~.. ::--....;Ty.:..e..,.,or:-;P=::n,-:·n.-:t-----¥---------- ­

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

.,....,....L....::....:...-r---;-;---___--:--;---- "[,.) 1)1.. ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

erem, persona 

AS WITNESS my han.d and Notarial Seal 

REV 10125101 

No¥ PUbliC 

My Commission Expires Oi JI I"l-Efit6
N ARt per. . 

HOWARD CO UNTY, MD 
/ROSE M. CADEN HEAD 

MY. COMM. EXPIRES 3-1-06 

. 
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Policy No. G32-0025577 

File No. 3901-01 o Commonwealth 

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Legal Description 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a stone planted in said road called Westchester Avenue at the end of the 
fourth line of that lot which by deed dated May 17, 1888, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County in Liber JWS No. 171, folio 158, was granted and conveyed by Rebecca S. Collier to George W. Dykes 
and running and binding on said road North 75 degrees West 83 feet to the Southeast corner of that lot which 
by Deed dated May 25, 1888, and recorded among the said Land Records in Liber JWS No. 171, folio 342, 
was granted and conveyed by the saij:l Rebecca S. Collier to Joseph Curtis, thence binding thereon North 19 
degrees East 8 feet to a granite stone planted on the North side of the road and continuing in the same ~ 

direction North 19 degrees East 72 feet to a granite stone planted in the third line of said lot conveyed by the 
said Rebecca S. Collier to George W. Dykes as aforesaid, as a corner of said lot conveyed by the said Rebecca 
S. Collier to the said Joseph Curtis aforesaid and binding on the said third line of said tract of land conveyed 
to Dykes as aforesaid, South 56 '!. degrees East 62 feet to a granite stone; thence binding on the fourth line of 
said lot South 2 '!. degrees East 63 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 18 square perches of land, more 
or less. The improvements thereon being known as 2602 Westchester Avenue. 

Being the same property which by Deed dated August 31,2000, and recorded in Liber 14710, folio 015, was 
granted and conveyed by Leonard T. Hackett and Robbin E. Hackett to Sean S. Wray and Leslie D. Kerhin. 

ALTA Loan/Construction Loan 
Exhibit "A'-Legal Description 
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CERTIFICA. OF POSTING e 

ltE: cae No.: 0 2 - ~ 9 Z - It 
~__-m-~ DrA I 1 ~ 
rGUUUlKilI""Y~per: --,,~ ~~_£c:~rv

L ESLI E LURAY 

Date oflfeIriasICIosiu (, / l(/ 0 L 
~I 

Baltimore County Depaa tJllClli of 
Pea_aad~"",Ma""" 
County Office BuiIdin& RooID III 
111 West CbeIIpeIke Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

AUention: Ms. Gwendolyn StepbenI 

Ladies and Geadcmen: 

This letter is to c:erIifJ UDder the penIIties ofpeajuly that tho aecessuy sign(s) reqUired by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property ~eclit 2 0 0 2- LUE~cA S -/<-".­

fi v E 

Theap(~~~on __________~~5~2~O~,~~L;G=-______________ 
(~Day. Year) 

S"JIICeRIy. 


1508 Lealie ... 

. (Addras) 

Dndallr. llarylaall 21222 

(City. State. Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 

' . 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPM'ENT 

MANAGEM'ENT 


ZONING REVI,EW 


ADVERTISIING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONtNG 

HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hear;ing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPI'N10NS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For News'Paper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _....::~_ 4 0) S2 =--___________O.2.. -_--'--.L......"--.J;A

Petitioner: S e.(.qv :5 , vJ r~y 
Add ress or Location: -Z b 0 l \tJ e... s t ~ e.. $ te.r Au e.r-lIAP 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 
t \ (" 

Name: :J e.o.N .> , v\) ro..y 

Address: 2 b0 L v0e s+v/..k.s ·kr AV~N~ 
tlt: (..01 t c. 1 I MO -ZI C S 

Telephone Number: Lj I 0 41 f - g D 



~"-' .... ...." \L_ ' ...n ..... "' .. ' i LlLrr\l \ IIVI!:..I" I UI - r:-C.~IVJlI V A I\JU ucvcLUt-'IVlcN I IVIANAGEMt:N Ie 	 e
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 


Case Number 02 ... [ .Lf Cj c:? [...A Address 2.GOz. WESTCH-CSTER AYE. 

Contact Person: SUN R-. FER NA NO 0 	 Phone Number: 410...887... 3391 
Planner, Please Print Yo ur Name 

Filing 	Date: b - 7 - O::L Posting Date: 5 -..2...Cl-O~ Closing Date: G -.Lf -()~ 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner), using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above . It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted , 
denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be mailed to you by First Class mai l. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office . 

(Detach Along Do lled line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT - \ : 

Case Number 02- 1490) 1-A Address a.~ 02- WeSTcHE..5TE"R. AV€' ­

Petitioner's Name Seed) .t, Le~ i ,'e Wro y 	 Telephone 41()-1-{1?- ~S"(i,C 

P~sting Date: 5" ...... .,20 - 0 <-	 7 
Closing Date: G -4-0':2.., 

Wording for Sign: To Permit an cp e/,) p r-0J~c. 1((9(l Ccl~cJ;.) VV/'~ 0... 

I

yorO< se -f.b o..ck o-P /3. S,' In lie u of) H>e "'(j v I V- e 0/ $0 

WCR ... Revised 6/28/00 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 



• • 
Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department of Pennits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

June 3,2002 
Mr. & Mrs. Sean S Wray 
2602 Westchester Avenue 
Ellicott CityMD 21043 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wray: 

RE: Case Number: 02-499-A, 2602 Westchester Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 
7,2002. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. 
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These 
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, 
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made 
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a 
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jf. G l)'L 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 



, . 

Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 Fire Department 
410-887-4880 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

May 15,2002 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 20, 2002 

Item No.: See Below 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

Pursuant 
surveyed by 

to your request, the refer
this Bureau and the comments 

enced 
below 

property has 
are applicable 

been 
and 

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, 
IN~NCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

'-t~ 
488, 490­

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 15, 2002 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-487, 02-497,02-499, and 02-500 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: 	\\~Q .. t= 
.~~ 

Section Chief: ~ 
AFK!LL:MAC 

I~"CH NWIVOUIWORKGRPSlDEVREV\ZAanoco".".", doc 



Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department of Transportation 
John D. Porcari State Highway Administration 
Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date: .:> . 14 . D "'L 

Mr. George Zahner RE : Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 1, c; ~ 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Mr. Zahner: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us) . . 

Very truly yours , 

II~L 
~..,.. 	 Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 

Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING ~VARIANCE DSPECIAl HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 7. (,0 t We.s+~~kr A\Ie. ' SEE PAGES 5 a 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ~DDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION 
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VICINITY MAP 

SCALE: ," = 1000' 

LOCATION INFORMATION 

ELECTION DISTRICT 0 , 

COUNCILMANIC 01 STRICT 6' 
1"=200' SCALE MAP# $W --; lot 

ZONING ~.f\ .2 
LOT SIZE ,lll5 ~ I qDO , ~\) 

SQUARE FEETACREAGE 

PUBLIC PRIVATE 

I 
L.O 
T­
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~ ., 

, / " 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 0 lK1. J \--\ ~c:.'- p~-t .': HISTORIC PROPERTY / 
BUILDING 0 !:&1 

PRIOR ZONING HEARINGG) Wf SIC ~ ~ ~i' t: ~ f\JG NtAE rv-uNe 
ZONING OFF ICE USE ONLY 

NORTH 40 • \ . ~/w' \ -~,~~" I r-l .t, REVIEWED BY ITEt.4# CASE # 

PREPARED BY L D f ( '1rJl.,. SCALE OF DRAWING: 111 = U :W-P H.~o; 
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